

No. 20-828

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

YASSIR FAZAGA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JONATHAN Y. ELLIS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE

JOSEPH F. BUSA
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Legal background	2
1. The state-secrets privilege.....	2
2. The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978	6
B. The present controversy	10
Summary of argument	17
Argument.....	20
A. Section 1806(f)'s procedures do not provide a means for adjudicating the merits of an action.....	21
B. Section 1806(f)'s procedures do not silently displace the state-secrets privilege.....	35
1. Section 1806(f) does not speak to the continuing viability of the state-secrets privilege	36
2. Any ambiguity in Section 1806(f) must be resolved in favor of retaining the constitutionally based state-secrets privilege...	42
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> , 705 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	43
<i>Bareford v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1029 (1993).....	27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	11
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1154 (1996).....	5, 26
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	45
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6, 34, 38
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	20, 45, 46
<i>Duncan v. Cammell, Laird & Co.</i> , [1942] A.C. 624 (H.L.).....	27
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 947 (2007).....	5, 26, 45
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985).....	27, 37
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	45
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	29
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 478 (2011).....	3, 4, 5, 25, 28
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	29
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 598 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	43
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 967 (1998).....	34
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 1002 (2011).....	5, 26, 27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	44
<i>Norfolk Redevelopment & Hous. Auth. v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 30 (1983)	42
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	42
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	44
<i>Sterling v. Tenet</i> , 416 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1093 (2006)	4, 28, 34, 38
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 577 U.S. 424 (2016)	29
<i>Tenenbaum v. Simonini</i> , 372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1000 (2004).....	5, 26
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876)	3, 5, 26
<i>United States v. Belfield</i> , 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	3
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976).....	38
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	3, 20, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	42
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> <i>v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	30
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	31, 35
<i>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1991)	27

VI

Constitution, statutes, and rule:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II	43, 44
§ 2	43
Art. III.....	34
Amend. I:	
Establishment Clause	11
Free Exercise Clause.....	11
Amend. IV	11
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	11
Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	34
Classified Information Procedures Act,	
18 U.S.C. App. 3, at 414 (2018)	32
Federal Tort Claims Act,	
28 U.S.C. 1326(b), 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978,	
50 U.S.C. 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	6
50 U.S.C. 1801(f)(4)	6
50 U.S.C. 1801(g).....	36
50 U.S.C. 1801(h).....	7
50 U.S.C. 1801(k).....	7
50 U.S.C. 1803(a)	6
50 U.S.C. 1803(a)-(b)	6
50 U.S.C. 1803(g)-(i).....	33
50 U.S.C. 1804(a)	6
50 U.S.C. 1805 (2018 & Supp. I 2019).....	6
50 U.S.C. 1805(a)	7
50 U.S.C. 1805(a)(2).....	6
50 U.S.C. 1805(a)(3).....	7
50 U.S.C. 1805(c)(2)(A) (2018 & Supp. I 2019)	7
50 U.S.C. 1806.....	<i>passim</i>

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
50 U.S.C. 1806(a)-(e)	22
50 U.S.C. 1806(c)	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. 1806(d)	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. 1806(e)	8, 18, 22, 24, 30, 31
50 U.S.C. 1806(f)	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. 1806(g)	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. 1809(a)(1)	6
50 U.S.C. 1809(a)(2)	7
50 U.S.C. 1810	7, 11, 12, 33, 34, 41
50 U.S.C. 1810(a)-(c)	33
50 U.S.C. 1812(a)	41
Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. 552a	11
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	11
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, 42 U.S.C. 6901 <i>et seq.</i>	34
18 U.S.C. 3504(a)(1)	31
18 U.S.C. 3504(a)(2)	31
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(3)(C)	31
Rule 12(c)	39
Miscellaneous:	
Robert M. Chesney, <i>State Secrets and the Limits of National Security Litigation</i> , 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1249 (2007)	3
1 Simon Greenleaf, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (6th ed. 1852)	43
<i>Intelligence Activities and the Rights of Americans: Book II</i> , S. Rep. No. 755, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	40

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Memorandum from John R. Stevenson, Legal Advisor, Dep't of State, and William H. Rehnquist, Assistant Att'y Gen., Dep't of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>The President's Executive Privilege to Withhold Foreign Policy and National Security Information</i> (Dec. 8, 1969) (on file with the Office of the Solicitor General)	44
Office of the Attorney General, <i>Policies and Procedures Governing Invocation of the State Secrets Privilege</i> (Sept. 23, 2009), https://go.usa.gov/x6VqV	4
<i>Presidential Certification Regarding the Provision of Documents to the House of Representatives Under the Mexican Debt Disclosure Act of 1995</i> , 20 Op. O.L.C. 253 (1996).....	2
S. Rep. No. 604, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	6, 31, 40
S. Rep. No. 701, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	31, 40, 41
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	31
1 Thomas Starkie, <i>A Practical Treatise on The Law of Evidence</i> (1826).....	43
<i>The Federalist No. 64</i> (John Jay) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	44
1 <i>The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1904).....	2, 44
8 John Henry Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (John T. McNaughton rev. ed., 1961)	20, 25, 43
